WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4/

(By Mr. Bass)

PASSED February 10 1943
In Effect Ametydays From Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 41

(By Mr. Bass)

[Passed February 10, 1943; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section twenty, article two, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended and reenacted by section twenty, chapter forty-seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, and as amended and reenacted by section twenty, chapter ninety-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-five, relating to payment of premiums on official bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section twenty, article two, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 20. Premiums to be Allowed on Official Bonds.

2 -Every officer or employee who is paid a salary and who

- 3 is required to give an official bond by virtue of the pro-
- 4 visions of this article, and who furnishes a surety com-
- 5 pany bond, shall be reimbursed by the state, county,
- 6 municipality or board of education, as the case may be,
- 7 for the actual premium paid to the surety company for
- 8 such bond, in an amount not exceeding seven dollars and
- 9 a half per thousand per annum.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

$Q = Q^{*}$.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman Senate Committee
of the Police St.
Chairman House Committee
Chairman House Committeey
Originated in the House of Deligater
Takes effectionately Duys From passage.
Takes effect mily buy passage.
. •
O Leve Wattoni
Clerk of the Senate
Schliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
James Paule
President of the Senate
Some (huor
Speaker House of Delegates
0
The within approved this the 12
The within the this the
day of February, 1943.
day of
Matthew Mneel
Governor.
Filed in the office of the Samuel
Filed in the office of the Scorelary of State of West Virginia FEB 15 1943
C
Wm. S. O'LEALN,
Societary of State